CARPENTER LIPPS & LELAND LLP

TELEPHONE: (614) 365-4100 ATTORNEYS AT LAW

280 PLAZA, SUITE 1300 WRITER'S DIRECT NUMBER:
180 NORTH LASALLE
SUITE 2640 280 NORTH HIGH STREET
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 '(614) 365-4124.1
TELEPHONE (312) 777-4300 COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215 bojko@carpenterlipps.com
1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE N, W, WWW CARPENTERLIPPS.COM
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20036-5417
TELEPHONE (202) 365-2808 February 19, 2013

Ms. Barcy F. McNeal

Director, Office of Administration
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Re:  In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., for an

Increase in Electric Distribution Rates
Case No. 12-1682-EL-AIR

In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., for Tariff

Approval
Case No. 12-1683-EL-ATA

In the Matter of the Application of Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., for Approval
to Change Accounting Methods
Case No. 12-1684-EL-AAM

Dear Ms. McNeal:

Enclosed is a certificate of service that was inadvertently excluded from the
February 19, 2013 filing of the Direct Testimony of Neal Townsend in the above-captioned
proceeding. Nonetheless, the document was served upon all parties of record as stated in the
certificate of service on February 19, 2013.

Very truly yours,
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Kimberly W. Bojko

Enclosure



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing
document was served this 19th day of February, 2013 by electronic mail if available or
by regular U.S. mail, postage prepaid, upon the persons listed below.

Amy B. Spiller

Rocco O. D'Ascenzo

Jeanne W. Kingery

Elizabeth H. Watts

Duke Energy Ohio

139 East Fourth Street, 1303-Main
P.O. Box 961

Cincinnati, OH 45201-0960
Amy.spiller@duke-energy.com
Rocco.dascenzo@duke-energy.com
Jeanne kingery@duke-energy.com
Elizabeth.watts@duke-energy.com

Thomas J. O’Brien

Bricker & Eckler, LLP

100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
tobrien@bricker.com

Terry L. Etter

Kyle L. Kern

Assistant Consumers’ Counsel

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
10 West Broad Street, Suite 1800
Columbus, OH 43215-3485
etter@occ.state.oh.us
kern@occ.state.oh.us

Trent A. Dougherty

Cathryn N. Loucas

Ohio Environmental Council

1207 Grandview Avenue, Suite 201
Columbus, Ohio 43212-3449
trent@theoec.org
cathy@theoec.org
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David F. Boehm

Michael L. Kurtz

Jody M. Kyler

Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry

36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202
dboehm@bkllawfirm.com
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
ikyler@bkllawfirm.com

Vincent Parisi

Matthew White

Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.
6100 Emerald Parkway
Dublin, Ohio 43016
vparisi@igsenergy.com
mswhite@igsenergy.com

Mark A. Whitt

Andrew J. Campbell

Whitt Sturtevant LLP

PNC Plaza, Suite 2020

155 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com
Campbell@whitt-sturtevant.com

Colleen L. Mooney

Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy
231 West Lima Street

Findlay, Ohio 45839-1793
Cmooney2@columbus.rr.com




Douglas E. Hart

441 Vine Street, Suite 4192
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
dhart@douglasehart.com

Andrew J. Sonderman

Kegler, Brown, Hill & Ritter LPA
Capitol Square, Suite 1800

65 East State Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215
asonderman@keglerbrown.com

Michael Dewine

Attorney General of Ohio

M. Howard Petricoff

Special Assistant Attorney General of Ohio
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

52 East Gay Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-1008
mhpetricoff@vorys.com

J. Thomas Siwo

Matthew Warnock

Bricker & Eckler, LLP

100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4291
tsiwo@bricker.com
mwarnock@bricker.com

Christopher J. Allwein

Williams Allwein and Moser, LLC
1373 Grandview Avenue, Suite 212
Columbus, Ohio 43212
callwein@wamenergylaw.com

John Jones

Thomas Lindgren

Office of the Ohio Attorney General
Public Utilities Division

180 East Broad Street, 6" Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
john.jones@puc.state.oh.us

thomas.lindgren@puc.state.oh.us

Michael Dewine

Attorney General of Ohio

M. Howard Petricoff

Special Assistant Attorney General of Ohio
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

52 East Gay Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-1008
mhpetricoff@vorys.com

Joseph M. Clark

21 E. State St., 19th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Office: 614-220-4369 ext. 232
Fax: 614-220-4674
joseph.clark@directenergy.com




This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

2/19/2013 5:52:45 PM

Case No(s). 12-1682-EL-AIR, 12-1683-EL-ATA, 12-1684-EL-AAM

Summary: Correspondence Certificate of Service that was inadvertently excluded from the
Direct Testimony of Neal Townsend filed February 19, 2013 electronically filed by Mrs.
Kimberly W. Bojko on behalf of The Kroger Co.



